(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

109

Provision recognized in Net earnings 1,154 1,588 996 1,239

Provision recognized in Other
Comprehensive Income

55 239 50 205

Provision recognized in inventories 207 0 0 0

Foreign exchange differences  86 334 32 71

Compensation payments (3,188) (1,884) (1,694) (1,236)

Transfers 0 (6) 0 (3)

Balance 31 December 4,935 6,621 3,384 4,000

The key actuarial assumptions for the years 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

 2019 2018

Discount rate (based on the yields of the E.C.B. bonds) 1.00% 1.50%

Mortality: Greek mortality table  ΜΤ_ΕΑΕ2012P ΜΤ_ΕΑΕ2012P

Future salaries increases 1.25% 1.25%

Movement of salaried workers (departure under their
own will)

1% 1%

Movement of day-waged workers (departure under
their own will)

1% 1%

Movement of salaried workers (laid-off) 6% 6%

Movement of day-waged workers (laid-off) 6% 6%

The following table presents the sensitivity of the liability concerning providing benefits to personnel
in cases of changes occurring in certain actuarial assumptions.

 GROUP COMPANY

Change in discount rate +0,5% & Change in salaries – voluntary
withdrawals - dismissals 0%

(121) (113)

Change in discount rate -0,5% & Change in salaries – voluntary
withdrawals - dismissals 0%

131 123

Change in discount rate 0%, Change in salaries +0,25% & Change
in salaries – voluntary withdrawals - dismissals 0%

64 60

Change in discount rate 0%, Change in salaries -0,25% & Change in
salaries – voluntary withdrawals - dismissals 0%

(62) (58)

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the fiscal year 1 January 2019 - 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

110

Change in discount rate 0%, Change in salaries 0%, voluntary
withdrawals +1% & dismissals 0%

(118) (108)

Change in discount rate 0%, Change in salaries 0%, voluntary
withdrawals -1% & dismissals 0%

130 119

Change in discount rate 0%, Change in salaries - voluntary
withdrawals 0% & dismissals +1%

45 42

Change in discount rate 0%, Change in salaries - voluntary
withdrawals 0% & dismissals -1%

(50) (47)

24. OTHER PROVISIONS

The changes in the relevant provisions in the Statement of financial position for 2019 and 2018 are as
follows:

 GROUP COMPANY

Provisions for
environmental
rehabilitation

Other
provisions

Total
Provisions for

environmental
rehabilitation

Other
provisions

Total

1st January 2019 114 22,095 22,209 114 20,895 21,009

Provision recognized in
the results

0 (6,854) (6,854) 0 (6,820) (6,820)

Provisions used 0 (2) (2) 0 0 0

Transfer from/ (to)
another account

0 (3,055) (3,055) 0 (3,092) (3,092)

Foreign exchange
differences

0 9 9 0 10 10

31st December 2019 114 12,193 12,307 114 10,993 11,107

 GROUP COMPANY

Provisions for
environmental
rehabilitation

Other
provisions

Total
Provisions for

environmental
rehabilitation

Other
provisions

Total

1st January 2018 114 9,876 9,990 114 8,676 8,790

Provision recognized in
the results

0 12,284 12,284 0 12,252 12,252

Provisions used 0 (2,567) (2,567) 0 (2,035) (2,035)

Transfer from/ (to)
another account

0 4,638 4,638 0 4,147 4,147

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the fiscal year 1 January 2019 - 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

111

Write off for the period 0 (1,762) (1,762) 0 (1,762) (1,762)

Unused provisions
recognized in profit

0 (473) (473) 0 (473) (473)

Foreign exchange
differences

0 99 99 0 90 90

31st December 2018 114 22,095 22,209 114 20,895 21,009

The item “Other provisions” in the above table is analyzed as follows:

 GROUP COMPANY

 31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Provisions for tax for tax non-inspected years 3,250 2,250 3,050 2,050

Provisions for litigations   4,830 4,831 3,830 3,831

Provision for loss-bearing construction
contracts

1,433 12,393 1,433 12,393

Other provisions 2,680 2,621 2,680 2,621

 12,193 22,095 10,993 20,895

25. GRANTS

The changes in grants in the Statement of financial position for 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

 GROUP

 2019 2018

Βalance  1.1. 14,318 14,451

Amortization of grants on fixed assets recognized in net results (81) (125)

Amortization of grants on fixed assets recognized in inventories (52) (8)

Balance  31.12. 14,185 14,318

The grants refer to the investment scheme of the subsidiary TERNA LEUKOLITHOI. The grants are
amortized in accordance to the granted assets’ depreciation or utilization rates.

The respective account included as well approved but not collected grants, of a total amount of

10,441, which were classified in the "Other long-term receivables" (Note 14). These grants were

recognized on the basis of the Group's management's assurance that all the conditions for the

collection of these are normally met and that these amounts will be collected with the final approval

of the completion of the relevant investments.

[…]

(amounts in euro) AED ALL BHD IQD LYD   MKD QAR RON RSD SAR  USD

Financial assets 9,681 18 46,755 490 2,471 13 20,082 99 7,425 2,678 7,976

Financial liabilities  (11,328) (1,587) (22,825) (931) (13) (6) (15,313) (337) (1,988) (1,894) (6,131)

Total current  (1,647) (1,569) 23,930 (441) 2,458 7 4,769 (238) 5,437 784 1,845

Financial assets 261 0 1,105 90 0 0 14 3 0 0 0

Financial liabilities  (5,138) (3,672) (396) 0 0 0 (172) 0 0 0 (2,102)

Total non-current  (4,877) (3,672) 709 90 0 0 (158) 3 0 0 (2,102)

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the fiscal year 1 January 2019 - 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

137

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net Earnings as well as other comprehensive income to
fluctuations of exchange rates through their effect on financial assets and liabilities. For BGN
currency we did not examine the sensitivity as it maintains a stable exchange rate against euro. For
all other currencies, we examined the sensitivity at a change of +/- 10%.

The table presents the effects of the +10% change. The effects of the -10% change are represented
by the opposite amount.

 2019

 AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR

Effect on Net earnings  (3) 0 0 0 0 97 0 0 0 0 0

Effect on other
comprehensive income

(435) 10 (7) 812 2,918 0 251 (827) (1,468) (358) 143

 2018

(amounts in euro) AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR

Effect on Net earnings  0 0 0 0 0 95 0 0 0 0 3

Effect on other
comprehensive income

(2,689) 232 (1,608) (2,063) 1454 0 (4) 937 (4,977) (448) 177

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and financial department makes sure that
the largest possible part of receivables (revenues) and liabilities (expenses) are realized in euro or in
currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev, BGN) or in the same currency in order to be
matched against each other.

INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The policy of the Group is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long-term financing. On
31.12.2019, 100% of the Group's total debt bares floating interest rate (stable spread). Moreover,